

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X

CURTIS EDWARDS and VICTORIA EDWARDS,

Plaintiffs

-against-

Docket No. 2:17-cv-05869-JMA-SIL

FOXWOODS RESORT CASINO;
MASHANTUCKET PEQUOT TRIBAL NATION;
MASHANTUCKET PEQUOT TRIBAL POLICE
DEPARTMENT; JOHN DOE, being the Security
Agent employed by Foxwoods Resort Casino and
the individual who detained Plaintiff Curtis Edwards
and POLICE OFFICERS JOHN DOES 1-10 and JANE
DOES 1-10, MASHANTUCKET PEQUOT TRIBAL
POLICE DEPARTMENT, being the individuals who
detained and arrested Plaintiff, Curtis Edwards,

Defendants

-----X

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction As There Is No Basis For Federal Question or Diversity Jurisdiction.	4
A. No Federal Question Jurisdiction Exists.....	5
B. No Diversity Jurisdiction Exists.	6
C. No Jurisdiction Exists Under 28 U.S.C. § 1343.	8
II. Even if This Court Establishes Federal Question Jurisdiction or Diversity Jurisdiction, Tribal Sovereign Immunity Precludes This Court from Exercising Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Complaint.	9
III. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Carry Their Burden of Establishing that This Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendants.	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alexander v. Porter</i> , No. 13-CV-6834 SLT JO, 2014 WL 7391683 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2014)	4, 13
<i>Allied Dynamics Corp. v. Kennametal, Inc.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 276 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	4
<i>Bassett v. Mashantucket Pequot Tribe</i> 204 F.3d 343 (2d Cir. 2000)	1, 9, 10
<i>Bassett v. Museum and Research Ctr., Inc.</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 271 (D. Conn. 2002).....	1, 11
<i>C&L Enter., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	8
<i>Chayoon v. Chao</i> , 355 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2004)	passim
<i>DiStefano v. Carozzi N. Am., Inc.</i> , 286 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	3
<i>Falzarano v. U. S.</i> , 607 F.2d 506 (1st Cir. 1979).....	8
<i>Frazier v. Turning Stone Casino</i> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 295 (N.D.N.Y. 2003).....	11
<i>Garcia v. Akwesasne Hous. Auth.</i> , 268 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	13
<i>Gristede’s Foods, Inc. v. Unkechaug Nation</i> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 442 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	3
<i>In re Magnetic Audiotape Antitrust</i> , 334 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Jazini v. Nissan Motor Co. Ltd.</i> , 148 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1285 (2017).....	11

Makarova v. United States,
201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000) 3

Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc. v. Thompson,
478 U.S. 804 (1986)..... 4

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor,
481 U.S. 58 (1987)..... 4

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,
134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014)..... 8, 9

Mirman v. Feiner,
900 F. Supp. 2d 305 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) 13

NASDAQ OMX Group, Inc. v. UBS. Sec., LLC.,
770 F.3d. 1010 (2d Cir. 2014) 4

Ninigret Dev. Corp. v. Narragansett Indian Wetuomuck Hous. Auth.,
207 F.3d 21(1st Cir. 2000)..... 3, 6, 7, 10

Nowak v. Ironworkers Local 6 Pension Fund,
81 F.3d. 1182 (2d Cir. 1996) 5

O’Toole v. Arlington Trust Co
681 F.2d 94 (1st Cir. 1982)..... 5

Olson v. Bd. of Educ. of Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 12, Malverne, New York,
250 F. Supp. 1000 (E.D.N.Y. 1966) 8

Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger,
437 U.S. 365 (1978)..... 4

Romanella v. Hayward,
114 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 1997) 6, 7, 9

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... 5, 8, 9

Sea Tow Servs. Int’l, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
779 F. Supp. 2d 319 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) 12

Spiegel v. Schulmann,
604 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2010) 12

Standing Rock Sioux Indian Tribe v. Dorgan,
505 F.2d 1135 (8th Cir. 1974) 6

Sun v. Mashantucket Pequot Gaming Enter.,
309 F.R.D. 157 (D. Conn. 2015) 9, 11

Talton v. Mayes,
163 U.S. 376 (1896)..... 5

Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. World Engineering, P.C.,
476 U.S. 877, 106 S.Ct. 2305, 90 L.Ed.2d 881 (1986)..... 9

U.S. v. U. S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.,
309 U.S. 506 (1940)..... 3

United States v. Becerra-Garcia,
397 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2005) 5

United States v. Hunter,
4 F. App'x 295 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 5

United States v. Manuel,
706 F.2d 908 (9th Cir. 1983) 6

Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.,
835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016) 12, 13

Worrall v. Mashantucket Pequot Gaming Enter. d/b/a Foxwoods Resort Casino,
131 F. Supp. 2d. 328 (D. Conn. 2001)..... passim

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)..... 3, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(A)..... 12

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 1758..... 2, 9

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 1332..... 1, 4, 6

28 U.S.C. § 1332 (a)(2)..... 6
